
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18 February 2021 6.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Christopher Reid, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Laura McWilliams, Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Jackie Kirk and Adrianna McNulty 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Simon Walters, Francesca 
Bell, Heather Grover and Colleen Warren 
 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
To join this meeting please click on the link below: 

 
https://zoom.us/j/93128494567?pwd=N21Oc0VGekx3N3pHK0pLL1g3WE94Zz09 

 
and enter the password:  322343 

 
Or join via phone by calling: 

 

0330 088 5830 
 

And using the following ID: 931 2849 4567 

 
A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 January 2021  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Reducing Inequality  
 

11 - 28 

4.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

29 - 76 

5.  Service Delivery during our COVID-19 Response  77 - 104 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/93128494567?pwd=N21Oc0VGekx3N3pHK0pLL1g3WE94Zz09


 

 
6.  Feedback from Budget Review Group  

 
105 - 116 

 



Performance Scrutiny Committee 21 January 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Christopher Reid, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Laura McWilliams, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
37.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 November 2020  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Clarification of whether there was a 
[...]
nancial Sustainability including 

Commercialisation  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Customer Experience and Review 
 

1. Audit 
2. Central Support Services 
3. Complaints Handling 
4. Corporate Reviews 
5. Customer Engagement including: 

- Customer Services 
- Contact Centre 

6. Democratic and Electoral Services including 
- Voter Registration 
- Democratic Engagement 

7. ICT 
8. Performance including Systems and Process 
9. Strategic Information including: 

- Corporate Evidence Bases 
Lincoln City Profile 

 

13



T
his page is intentionally blank.



1 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee    18th February 2021 

REPORT UNDER RULE 2(vi) OF THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES REPORT 

BY COUNCILLOR ROSANNE KIRK, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REDUCING 

INEQUALITY  

COVID 19 has had a significant impact on the city and our communities during the 
past year. This report focuses on the services under my portfolio, which the council 
has delivered to support residents during this difficult time.  

I would like to thank council employees and elected members for their ongoing 
commitment towards reducing inequality in the city throughout the COVID 19 
pandemic. Collectively the support and services provided by the council to our 
residents during this time are a great achievement and an achievement the council 
should be extremely proud of. 

Key achievements 

Below list some of the key achievements under my portfolio during the past year 

- Development and launch of a brand-new befriending service to provide direct 
support to vulnerable and isolated residents during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

- Launch and delivery of a Community Support Helpline to assist those most in 
need during the pandemic to access vital supplies.  

- Over £100k has been raised by Lincoln Community Lottery for good causes 
since its launch in August 2018.  

- Continued success of the Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter, which has seen 
local businesses encouraged go above and beyond to support their employees 
and the local community during this difficult time 

- Under the governments ‘Everyone In’ initiative the council successfully offered 
a place of safety to every person sleeping rough, or at risk of sleeping rough, 
during the pandemic 

- 267 successful awards of £500 have been made under the national Test and 
Trace Payments Scheme (as of 21st January 2021) 

- The Business Rates Team has been instrumental in supporting businesses in 
2020/21, awarding £27 million in Expanded Retail Discount.  

- The council has been successful in securing in excess of £1 million to provide 

15 units of accommodation with support for the rough sleeping cohort. 

- In 2020 a PSPO was brought in covering Lucy Tower Street, Broadgate and 
Central Multi-Story Car Parks with the aim of further reducing ASB in these 
areas and enhancing the public image and safety of our city. 

Below provides more detail on the achievements of each service under my portfolio 
during the past year.  

Befriending Service (New service) 
 

In March 2020 the council developed and launched a brand-new befriending service 
to support Lincoln’s residents who were identified as being vulnerable or at risk of 
becoming vulnerable whilst in lockdown. The key outcomes and achievements of this 
service are provided below: 

15



2 
 

 Through cross service delivery and partnership working the befriending service 
was ready to launch to our residents in early April 2020 – the service was 
developed, setup and rolled out in just under two weeks! 

 49 members of staff delivered befriending calls to those requesting this support.  

 Guidance was developed and provided to those delivering the service. In nearly 
all cases, staff members had no prior experience of delivering this type of 
service but stepped up to ensure the service was a success 

 In addition to those making the calls, members of staff from Neighbourhood 
Working, Corporate Policy and the Housing Repairs Service were in
[...]
Prevention of Damage by Pests Notices                                                                     9 8 

Condition of Garden or Property Notices, Inc. F&V EPA and 
ASBCP         

7 8 

Subsequent Fixed Penalty Notices                                                           0 1 

                     

Other enforcement 2019 2020 

Prosecution for microchipping of dogs                 1 0 

Community Protection Notice for dog attack on person                              1 0 

Microchipping notice                                             6 1 

 

Intervention Team 
 

The Intervention Team is tasked with reducing and addressing on street ASB across 
the city. The team is holistically addressing the root cause of the issues on a support 
first basis, however they also have at their disposal a number of enforcement tools 
and powers to use where appropriate and required. 

The Intervention Team consists of one ASB Outreach Officer, one Mental Health 
Nurse and one Addaction Outreach Worker. 

The team has continued to operate throughout the COVID-19 pandemic ensuring the 
most vulnerable still had access to them for support and signposting. 

City Centre issues and partner collaboration 
 

At the end of 2018 the PPASB service and Intervention Team have worked with 
Lincolnshire Police and Lincoln BIG to bring into effect a Public Spaces Protection 
Order to allow the gating of St Peters Passage to prevent further instances of serious 
ASB. 

In 2020 a PSPO was brought in covering Lucy Tower Street, Broadgate and Central 
Multi-Story Car Parks with the aim of further reducing ASB in these areas and 
enhancing the public image and safety of our city. 

The PSPO for the city centre prohibiting street drinking and substance use is currently 
being renewed. 

I have provided a brief update below on further work undertaken with our key partners 
during the past year to help address city centre issues. 

Lincolnshire Police 

The PPASB service and the Interventi
[...]
nces remain at an adequate level to 
provide resilience for future years.    
 

2.5 Based on a significant number of planning variables, and after offsetting the 
government funding support package and measures taken to address the budget 
pressures, as at the end of the second quarter (up to 31st December), the 
forecast financial position of the Council for 2020/21 is: 
 

 2020/21 

 Budget 
 

£’000 

Forecast  
@ Q3 
£’000 

Variance  
@ Q3 
£’000 

Revenue Accounts    

General Fund – Contribution 
to/(from) balances 
 

286 409 (123) 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
(Surplus)/Deficit in year 
  

75 (697) (772) 

Housing Repairs Service 0 (205) (205) 

    

Capital Programmes    

General Investment Programme 16,430 5,117 (11,313) 

Housing Investment Programme 28,505 19,690 (8,815) 

Reserves & Balances    

General Fund Balances 2,522 2,645 (123) 

HRA Balances 
 

921 1,693 (772) 

HRS Balances 0 (205) (205) 

30



General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves 

6,513 11,586 18,099 

HRA Earmarked Reserves 1,403 (33) 1,370 

    
 

2.6 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying 
appendices. 
 

3. General Fund Revenue Account 
 

3.1 For 2020/21 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at 
£12,963,220, including a planned contribution from balances of £286,310 
(resulting in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £2,522,188, 
after allowing for the 2019/20 outturn position). 
 

3.2 The General Fund Summary is currently projecting a forecast underspend of 
£122,723 (appendix A provides a forecast General Fund Summary), resulting in 
general balance at the year-end of £2,645,911 (subject to any final contributions 
to earmarked reserves).  There are a significant number of forecast year-end 
variations in income and expenditure against the approved budget, primarily as 
a result of Covid19 along with variances arising from measures taken to address 
the budget pressures and the financial support provided
[...]
opening of retail, hospitality and leisure services as well as providing 
support to local test and trace and outbreak planning services and ensuing 
compliance and assurance monitoring during the latest restrictions. 

 

 Other costs – in addition to the key areas of increased costs set out above 
there have also been a number of other costs incurred in order to keep 

32



services running and respond to service pressures e.g. increased fly 
tipping, additional investment in IT capabilities. 

 
3.5 In total the estimated cost in supporting the response to the emergency situation 

and recovery phase, as well as meeting rising demand for some services is 
currently estimated to be £0.610m in the General Fund. 
 

3.6 
 

Income losses 
 
The most significant impact of Covid19 has been on the Council’s income streams 
with monthly income levels plummeting across a range of discretionary services 
as well as through investments and rental streams, as a result of the shutdown of 
the economy and its likely phased path to recovery.  The Council’s reliance on 
local income streams has increased significantly in recent years as Government 
funding has reduced through austerity measures and new funding mechanisms 
have been introduced resulting in the Council having to be more self-sufficient and 
secure its own funding sources. Prior to the implement of new funding mechanisms 
in 2013 less than 20% of the Council’s funding sources were subject to any level 
of volatility, for 2020/21 90% is now subject to volatility and emphasises the 
financial risk that the Council faces from its income streams. 
 

3.7 The most significant of income losses has been: 
 

 Car parking – as a result of the lockdown measures that were imposed in 
March people were staying at home except for essential journeys, and key 
workers who have had to use their cars have been given free parking.  This 
has had a profound effect on carpark usage with income down by 97% in 
April and May resultin
[...]
he General Balances to £1,693,462 at the end of 2020/21. 
 

4.3 Although the forecast position is an underspend there are a number of forecast 
year-end variations in income and expenditure as a result of Covid19 along with 
variances arising from measures taken to address the budget pressures. Full 
details of the main variances are provided in Appendix D while the table below 
sets out the key variances:   
 

 Forecast 
£’000 

Increased expenditure arising as a result of Covid19 77 

Income losses as a result of Covid19 458 

Reduced repairs and maintenance expenditure (605) 

Measures approved at Q1 (budget review, furlough) (369) 

ToFS Savings (44) 

Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (in addition to Q1) (61) 

2020/21 national pay award implications 46 

Increased rental income arising from Buy-Backs  (130) 

HRS Repatriation (69) 

Net other variances (76) 

Overall forecast budget surplus (772) 

 
 

4.4 The following paragraphs, 4.5 – 4.6 set out further detail on the key financial 
challenges arising as result of Covid19 that the Council is facing in 2020/21. 
 

4.5 Exceptional costs of dealing with Covid19  
 
In response to the pandemic, the Council has had to adjust its service provision 
in order to meet the needs of its tenants. This has increased costs as follows: 
 

 Establishment of Housing Rent Hardship Fund – in support of the 
existing Discretionary Housing Payments scheme the Council established 
an additional hardship fund specifically for Council tenants who were 
experiencing problems with meeting their housing rent payments. 
 

38



 Provision of PPE and COVID secure status for HRA services and 
buildings – Whist the majority of Council officers are able to continue to 
deliver services from their homes there were still a number of service areas 
where this was not possible, in these such circumstances the Council has 
to ensure that sufficient measures are in place to protect both the officers 
as well as service users.  The Council 
[...]
  final outturn position. 
 

5. Housing Repairs Service 
 

5.1 For 2020/21 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service net revenue budget was set 
at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature.   
 

5.2 At quarter 3 HRS are forecasting a surplus of £204,670 in 2020/21 (appendix E 
provides a forecast HRS Summary), with full details of the main variances 
provided in appendix F.  However, as with the General Fund and HRA this 
forecast is based on a number of assumptions which, due to uncertainties related 
to Covid19, may change during the next three months.  In addition, there has 
been a delay in undertaking the internal billing process which provides a further 
level of uncertainty to the forecast position.  
 

6. Earmarked Reserves 
 

6.1 The details of all the earmarked reserves and their forecast balance as at 31st 
March 2021 are attached in Appendix G.   In summary: 
 

 Opening 
Balance 

Budgeted 
Contribution  

Actuals 
Q1-Q3 

Forecast 
Q4 

Forecast 
Balance  

 01/04/20    31/03/21 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

General Fund 6,513 (460) (133) 12,179 18,099 

HRA 1,403 (34) 0 0 1,370 

      

Capital 
Resources 

19,490 14,148 0 (19,210) 14,428 

40



 
6.2 In addition to the proposed transfers to General Fund earmarked reserves, as set 

out in paragraphs 3.13 and 3.14 it is also proposed that there is a transfer between 
existing earmarked reserves.  It is proposed that £200,000 is transferred from the 
Vision 2025 reserve into the Invest to Save reserve in order to resource upfront costs 
required to the deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability target.  Delivery of the 
target is a key element of Vision 2025 and this resource will allow upfront, one-off 
costs to be funded enabling ongoing reductions in the Council’s net cost base to be 
achieved. 
 

7. Capital Programme 
 

7.1 General Investment Programme 
 

7.2 The original General Investment Programme for 2020/21 in the MTFS 2020-25 
amounted to £15.6m which was increased to £16.4m following quarter 4 approvals 
and year end re-profiles from 2019/20.  At quarter 2 the programme was reduced to 
£11.1m and at quarter 3 the programme has been reduced by a further £5.987m to 
£5.117m, as shown below: 
 

  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget Q2 Report 11,104 10,971 1,160 948 500 

Budget changes for approval (5,987) 3,423 0 0 0 

Revised Budget 5,117 14,394 1,160 948 500 

  
7.3 The Chief Finance Officer has delegated authority to approve financial changes up 

to an approved limit as set out under Financial Procedure Rules.  The following 
budget changes/re-profiles were approved by the Chief Finance Officer during the 
third quarter: 
 

Approved by Chief Finance Officer 2020/21 2021/22 

 £'000 £'000 

Planned Capitalised Works (reallocate to 
schemes) 

(56) 0 

Play Area Surfacing Works 12 0 

Monks Abbey Bowls Pavilions External works 9 0 

Guildhall Walkway/ Access Improvements.  11 0 

Grandstand Terracing Improvements 13 0 

West Common External Rendering 
Improvements  

5 0 

City Hall Lightning Protection  6 0 

Allotments Asbestos Sheds  (34) 34 

City Hall Improvements (1) 1 

Guildhall Works (18) 18 

Stamp End Demolition (139) 139 

Greyfriars Roof Improvements (4) 4 

41



City Hall 3rd Floor Fire Works (5) 5 

Housing Renewal Area  (10) 

Western Growth Corridor (600) 600 

  (801) 791 
 

  
7.4 All changes over the approved limit require approval by the Executive.  There was 

one change requiring Executive approval for the third quarter resulting from 
notification of additional grant funding.  
 

  2020/21 

  £'000 

Disabled Facilities Grant 101 

  101 

 
In addition a report appears elsewhere on the Executive agenda to consider changes 
to the Crematorium Scheme, which will result in the following changes which have 
been reflected in the General Investment Project above: 
 

  2020/21 2021/22 

  £'000 £'000 

Crematorium (4,700) 2,500 

Capital Contingencies (640) 0 

  5,340 2,500 
 

 
7.5 

 
New projects agreed at Capital Programme Group are then subject to Executive 
Approval.   
 
During the third quarter the following scheme was added to the GIP, having been 
previously considered by the Executive pending confirmation of external grant 
funding: 

 
 
 

  2020/21 2021/22 

  £'000 £'000 

Re-imaging Greyfriars: Development Phase (approved 
Exec 28/10/19) 

53 132 

  53 132 

7.6 The table below provides a summary of the projected outturn position for the General 
Investment Programme: 

 

 

2020-21 
Budget 

following 
Q2 report 

Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000 

42



Active Programme         

Housing & Investment 50 50 50 0 

Communities & Environment 2,657 3,008 3,008 0 

Chief Executive 709 588 588 0 

Major Developments 7,577 1,400 1,400 0 

Total Active Schemes 10,993 5,046 5,046 0 

Schemes on 
Hold/Contingencies 5,437 71 71 0 

Total Capital Programme 16,430 5,117 5,117 0 

 
7.7 

 
The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the first three 
quarters of 20/21 is £0.885m, which is 17.5% of the 2020/21 programme and 17% 
of the active programme. This is detailed further at Appendix J. 
 
Although this is low percentage of expenditure at this stage of the financial year, 
works have been constrained by the national lockdowns as well as the diversion of 
internal resources to focus on the Covid19.  The majority of schemes have 
recommenced either on site or in terms of their development stages; a further £384k 
has been spent since the end of quarter 3.  Further expenditure is expected in 
quarter 4 on Disabled Facilities Grants, Car Park Ticket Machines, Boultham Park 
Lake, the Towns Fund, Western Growth Corridor, HAZ Scheme and various 
capitalised maintenance schemes.   
 

7.8 Housing Investment Programme 
 

7.9 The original Housing Investment Programme for 2020/21 in the MTFS 2020-25 
amounted to £25.640m.  This was increased to £28.505m following approvals and 
year end re-profiles as part of the 2019/20 outturn.  As at quarter 2 the budget was 
revised to £22.3m and has been further adjusted by £2.6m to £19.7m at quarter 3.   
A summary of the changes are shown below: 

  

  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget following 
Q2 Report 

22,286 21,462 14,887 11,382 10,769 

Budget changes to be 
approved during Q3 

(2,596) 1,029 72 122 33 

Revised Budget 19,690 22,491 14,959 11,504 10,802 

 
7.10 

 
The Chief Finance Officer has delegated authority to approve financial changes up 
to an approved limit as set out under Financial Procedure Rules.  Changes approved 
by the Chief Finance Officer during the third quarter were:   
 

Budget movements approved 
by Chief Finance Officer 

2020/21 
Budget 

Following 
Q2 report 

Budget 
increase/ 

(reduction) 

Budget to 
be 

Approved 

Reprofile 
to/(from) 

future 
years  

Decent Homes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

43



DH Central Heating Upgrades 1,729 (104) 1,625 104 

Thermal Comfort Works 30 (25) 5 25 

Rewiring 29 (10) 19 10 

Re-roofing 196 (136) 60 136 

Lincoln Std Windows 
Replacement 

600 (450) 150 450 

Structural Defects 52 (47) 5 47 

Door Replacement 608 (528) 80 528 

New services 28 (20) 8 20 

Fire doors 239 (189) 50 189 

Fire compartment works 40 (20) 20 20 

Total Decent Homes 4,886 (1,530) 3,356 1,530 

Lincoln Standard     
Over bath showers (10 year 
programme) 

200 (100) 100 100 

Total Lincoln Standard 200 (100) 100 100 

Health & Safety     
Asbestos Surveys 190 (100) 90 100 

Replacement Door Entry 
Systems 

56 (56) 0 56 

Total Health & Safety 246 (156) 90 156 

Other     
Environmental new works 500 (350) 150 350 

HRA Assets ( Shops/Buildings 43 (23) 20 23 

Communal TV Aerials 20 (20) 0 20 

Total Other 563 (393) 170 393 

Other Schemes     
Housing Sup Serv Computer 
Fund 

231 (231) 0 231 

Total Other Schemes 231 (231) 0 231 

Land Acquisition     
Land Acquisit

Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 18 February 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor Christopher Reid, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Laura McWilliams, Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor 
Pat Vaughan and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair and Jaclyn Gibson 
 

 
44.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 January 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

45.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring'. Reason: His 
granddaughter worked in the Finance Section of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 

46.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Reducing Inequality  
 

Councillor Rosie Kirk, Portfolio Holder for Reducing Inequality: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following key points: 
 
- Development and launch of a brand-new befriending service to provide 

direct support to vulnerable and isolated residents during the COVID-
19 pandemic. 
 

- Launch and delivery of a Community Support Helpline to assist those 
most in need during the pandemic to access vital supplies. 

 
- Over £100k had been raised by Lincoln Community Lottery for good 

causes since its launch in August 2018. 
 

- Continued success of the Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter, which 
had seen local businesses encouraged to go above and beyond to 
support their employees and the local community during this difficult 
time. 

 
- Under the governments ‘Everyone In’ initiative the council successfully 

offered a place of safety to every person sleeping rough, or at risk of 
sleeping rough, during the pandemic. 

 
- 267 successful awards of £500 had been made under the National Test 

and Trace Payments Scheme (as of 21 January 2021). 
 

- The Business Rates Team had been instrumental in supporting 
businesses in 2020/21, awarding £27million in Expanded Retail 
Discount. 

 



- The council had been successful in securing in excess of £1million to 
provide 15 units of accommodation with support for the rough sleeping 
cohort. 

 
- In 2020 a PSPO was brought in covering Lucy Tower Street, Broadgate 

and Central Multi-story Car Parks with the aim of further reducing ASB 
in these areas and enhancing the public image and safety of our city. 

 
b) explained the key achievements over the past year for the following 

areas/services: 
 
- Befriending Service 
- Community Helpline 
- Food Vouchers for Vulnerable Families in the School Holidays 
- COVID-19 Crisis Fund 
- Lincoln Community Lottery 
- Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter 
- Universal Credit and Welfare Reform 
- Test and Trace Payment Scheme and Winter Grants Scheme 
- Welfare and Benefits Advice 
- Housing Benefit/Council Tax Support 
- Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
- Financial Inclusion 
- Skills and Training (including Adult Learning and The Network) 
- Asylum Seekers and Refugees 
- Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
- Equality and Diversity 
- Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB Team) 
- Intervention Team 
- City Centre Issues and Partner Collaboration 
- Safer Lincolnshire Partnership 
- Protecting Vulnerable People 
- Response to COVID-19 
- CCTV Service 
- World Hello Day 
- Holocaust Memorial Day 

 
c) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked if what had already been achieved and what more 
could possibly be achieved within the remit of the portfolio could be looked into in 
readiness for the next member to take over the portfolio? 
 
Response: Cllr R Kirk was hopeful to meet with the new Portfolio Holder once this 
had been agreed and carry out a handover. 
 
Question: Members asked how much money was given to Bridge Church and 
what areas this money was to be used for? 
 
Response: £10,000 was put forward in October to help families that were 
struggling. Not all this money was initially used and was carried forward to 
Christmas. This enabled Bridge Church to plan and provide for families over the 
holidays. The money also enabled the church to gain additional funding. The 
funding that remained was now being carried forward to Easter. Bridge Church 
covered the whole of the City via food banks and the community larder. Over the 



Christmas period the church went out to schools to offer food vouchers and 
assisted in identifying children/families that needed help. 
 
Question: Members asked about the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
 
Response: There was a panel that met quarterly to look at this policy. The panel 
last met a couple of weeks ago. There had understandably been a reduction in 
uptake for this since the impacts of Covid-19 commenced.  The policy is regularly 
reviewed, and will be reviewed in line with what may be required under economic 
recovery from Covid-19. 
 
Question: There had been only one registered incident of dog fowling in 2019 
which was disappointing as it was an issue within the City. Members asked what 
was being done to help tackle this issue? 
 
Response: It was incredibly difficult to catch people allowing their dogs to fowl. If 
someone was being watched then they tended to pick up the mess and most of 
the incidents seemed to take place during darkness. There were informal actions 
that took place for dog fowling. 
 
Question: Members asked whether frontline staff could be trained on domestic 
violence such as the ‘Ask Annie Scheme’? 
 
Response: There were frontline staff that were trained to deal with domestic 
abuse and information had been shared on our safeguarding page. 
 
Question: Members asked whether action could be taken to try to avoid making 
cutbacks in CCTV as it was vital to the city centre and had picked up 1000’s of 
matters requiring attention. 
 
Response: The Council wanted to do all we could to protect this service and 
would strive for more contributions as this was very important to the city and the 
Police. 
 
Question: Members asked why the Portfolio Holders attendance was low at the 
Police and Crime Commissioner meetings? 
 
Response: Attendance was low due to a bereavement and unfortunately 
substitutes could not be sought. 
 
Question: Members asked how many noise complaints resulted in prosecution. 
 
Response: There were 600 complaints received due to noise and 80% of these 
were resolved when a letter was sent. 20% would move on for evidence 
gathering but only a few would go all the way to a prosecution. Changing 
behaviour could be tricky. 
 
Question: Members asked who paid for the Police Constable who worked in City 
Hall? 
 
Response: This post was fully funded by Lincolnshire Police. 
 

47.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 



 
a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the third 

quarter’s performance (up to 31 December 2020) 
 

b) provided information on the Council’s: 
 

 General Fund Revenue Account –The General Fund Summary 
was currently projecting a forecast underspend of £122,723 (as 
shown in Appendix A), resulting in general balance at the year-end 
of £2,645,911 (subject to any final contributions to earmarked 
reserves). There were a significant number of forecast year-end 
variations in income and expenditure against the approved budget, 
primarily as a result of Covid-19 along with variances arising from 
measures taken to address the budget pressures and the financial 
support provided by Government, Full details of the main variances 
were provided in Appendix B. 

 
The most significant impact of Covid-19 had been on the Council’s 
income streams with monthly income levels plummeting across a 
range of discretionary services as well as through investments and 
rental streams, as a result of the shutdown of the economy and its 
likely phased path to recovery. The most significant of income 
losses had been: 
- Car Parking 
- Development Management, Land Charges and Building Control 
- Leisure, Recreation and Tourism 
- Christmas Market 
- Commercial Rents 
- Treasury Management 
- Court Cost Charges 
- Other Income Areas 

 

 Housing Revenue Account – the HRA was projecting an in-year 
variance of a £772,391 underspend, which would increase the 
general balances to £1,693,462 at the end of 2020/21. Although the 
forecast position was an underspend there were a number of 
forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure as a result 
of Covid19 along with variances arising from measures taken to 
address the budget pressures. Full details of the main variances 
were provided in Appendix D. 

 
Significant pressures facing the HRA related to its income streams, 
primarily its housing rent income, as follows: 
 
- Housing Rents 
- Housing Voids 
- Treasury Management 
- Court Cost Charges 

 

 Housing Repairs Service – the HRS was forecasting a surplus of 
£204,670 in 2020/21. Appendix E provided a forecast summary, 
with full details of the main variances provided in Appendix F. 

 
c) provided information on: 

 



 General Investment Programme – the original General Investment 
Programme for 2020/21 in the MTFS 2020-25 amounted to £15.6m. 
This was increased to £16.4m following quarter 4 approvals and 
year end re-profiles from 2019/20. At quarter 2 the programme was 
reduced to £11,1m and at quarter 3 the programme had been 
reduced by a further £5,987m to £5,117m as shown at paragraph 
7.2. 

 
The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the 
first three quarters of 2020/21 was £0.885m, which was 17.5% of 
the 2020/21 programme and 17% of the active programme. This 
was detailed further at Appendix J. 
 

 Housing Investment Programme – the original Housing 
Investment Programme for 2020/21 in the MTFS 2020-25 amounted 
to £25.640m. This was increased to £28.505m following approvals 
and year end re-profiles as part of the 2019/20 outturn. As at 
quarter 2 the budget was revised to £22.3m and had been further 
adjusted by £2.6m to £19.7m at Quarter 3. A summary of the 
changes were shown in paragraph 7.9. 
 

d) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 

Question: Members asked whether the £20k that was in the HRA reserves for re-
wiring was for new consumer units? 
 
Response: This money was not specifically ring-fenced for this reason but if the 
consumer unit needed replacing then it would be used for this purpose. 
 
Question: Members asked what the costs were for security at the Christmas 
Market 2021? 
 
Response: The costs had remained the same or had risen slightly with inflation. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the work on Greyfriars would only take place 
if funding was secured? 
 
Response: Yes, this would only go ahead if funding was obtained. 
 
Question: Members asked when the Car Park Strategy would commence? 
 
Response: This would depend on what the easing of lockdown road-mapping 
looked like when it was released by the Prime Minister in the coming weeks. 
Pricing strategies were being looked at to entice people to the city centre once 
this was safe to do so. 
 
Question: Members asked for clarification on the money that had been kept for 
Active Nation as a bond. 
 
Response: Active Nation should have a bond that they would pay to us if they 
were to go into administration. Currently they could not aquire a bond due to the 
pandemic so in the first lockdown they were awarded an £83,000 business grant 
which was kept in lieu just incase the worse was to happen. The bond should be 
around £200k. 
 



RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

48.  Service Delivery During our COVID-19 Response  
 

Heather Grover, Principal Policy Officer: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a summary of how 
services had performed during the pandemic with a focus on quarter three, 
as well as an indication of plans for future operation. 
 

b) advised that the report was split into the following sections: 
 

- Temporary New Services 
- Temporarily Closed Services 
- Temporarily Limited Services 
- Fully Operational Services 
- Temporarily Enhanced Services 
- Looking Forward – Our Targets for Next Year 

 
c) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Comment: Members commented that the report was fantastically written and 
proved how important Local Government was in peoples lives. The report painted 
a picture of how staff operated within the Council and members asked for the 
document to be circulated to all members. 
 
Comment: Members were impressed on how Covid secure City Hall was and 
wanted to give particular thanks to the IT Team for their help. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be circulated to all Elected Members. 
 

2. The report be noted and referred to Executive. 
 

49.  Feedback from Budget Review Group  
 

Resolved that the minutes from Budget Review Group held on 3 February 2021 
be noted. 
 


